NZ IFRS 17 establishes specific principles for the measurement of insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held by the Banking Group.
Where material, updated accounting policies have been included in these financial statements in the relevant notes.
Change in presentation
NZ IFRS 17 prescribes the presentation of insurance and reinsurance contracts (and their corresponding components) in the income statement
and statement of financial position. The key changes mostly relate to the disaggregation of insurance contract assets and liabilities, reinsurance
contracts and liabilities, and impact of finance income and expenses. These new presentation requirements are reflected in these financial
statements where considered material.
Transition
The Banking Group adopted the modified retrospective approach when it was impracticable to use a full retrospective approach in determining
transition amounts at the transition date.
The impact of the change in measurement and reclassification is summarised as follows for the year ended and as at 31 March 2023:

Banking Group ($000’s)
Previously

reported Reclassification Remeasurement Adjusted

Income Statement (impacted balances only)

Interest income 287,452 - 737 288,189
Other income 5,766 (8,431) 4,285 1,620
Operating expenses 106,557 (8,431) 6,500 104,626
Taxation expense 14,711 - (698) 14,013

Statement of Financial Position
Other assets 67,469 1,674 - 69,143
Deferred tax liabilities 11,026 - (525) 10,501
Other liabilities 70,548 1,674 837 73,059
Retained earnings 469,371 - (312) 469,059

Standards issued but not yet effective
The following new standards and amendments to standards relevant to the Banking Group are not yet effective and have not yet been
applied in preparing the financial statements. The Banking Group does not currently intend to apply any of these pronouncements until their
effective date.
General hedge accounting - NZ IFRS 9 introduced new hedge accounting requirements which more closely align accounting with risk
management activities undertaken when hedging financial and non-financial risks. NZ IFRS 9 provides the Banking Group with an accounting
policy choice to continue to apply the NZ IAS 39 hedge accounting requirements until the IASB’s ongoing project on macro hedge accounting

[…]

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Banking Group's
financial assets and liabilities to various standard interest rate scenarios. The Banking Group's market risk model determines the mismatch
between assets and liabilities after taking derivatives into account. The present value of the mismatched cash flows are discounted using
the current yield curve at period end and the assessed most probable scenarios as well as a 100 basis point ("BP") parallel rise or fall in the
New Zealand yield curve. 100bp covers the most optimistic and pessimistic interest rate forecasts currently in the market. The difference
in the present value of the scenario and the present value of the current yield curve are identified for each of the scenarios. Differences
between equity and profit and loss are a result of interest rate derivatives designated in cash flow relationships which have most of the fair
value movements in the derivatives taken directly to the cash flow hedge reserve in equity. An analysis of the Banking Group's sensitivity to
an increase or decrease in market interest rates is as follows:

31/03/2024 31/03/2023

Impact on equity of increase or decrease to market interest rates

100 bp parallel increase 12,306 17,342
100 bp parallel decrease (12,306) (17,342)

Impact on profit and loss of increase or decrease to market interest rates
100 bp parallel increase (387)  4
100 bp parallel decrease 387 (4)

Policies for managing foreign exchange risk
Currency risk results from the mismatch of foreign currency assets and liabilities. The Banking Group has a policy of hedging all foreign currency
borrowing into New Zealand dollars. As such there were no material foreign currency exposures at year end as set out in the table below.

31/03/2024 31/03/2023
Note AUD AUD

AUD Capital Bond (16b) -  30,000